
During the past year, we have taken hundreds of water samples in order to determine the presence of any radioactive, biological, inorganic, volatile organic, or synthetic organic contaminants. The tables below show only those contaminants that were detected in the water. The state requires us to monitor for certain substances less often that once per year because the concentrations of these substances do not change frequently. In these cases, the most recent sample data are included, along with the year in which the sample was taken. We participated in the 3rd stage of the EPA's Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Regulation (UCMR3) program by performing additional tests on our drinking water. UCMR3 benefits the environment and public health by providing the EPA with data on the occurence of contaminants suspected to be in drinking water, in order to determine if the EPA needs to introduce new regulatory standards to improve drinking water quality.

Decatur's Regulated Contaminants Detected:

Coliform Bacteria							
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
0	5% of monthly samples are positive	1.2		0	No	Naturally present in the environment.	
Regulated Substances							
Substance (Units of Measure)	Year	MCL	MCLG [MRDLG]	Amount Detected	Range (low-high)	Violation Typical Source	

Regulated Substances							
Substance (Units of Measure)	Year Sampled	MCL [MRDL]	MCLG [MRDLG]	Amount Detected	Range (low-high)	Violation	Typical Source
Atrazine (ppb)	2017	3	3	0.4	ND - 0.4	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Barium (ppm)	2021	2	2	0.0058	.00580058	No	Dischare of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Chlorine (ppm)	2021	[4]	[4]	2.1	1.2-2.1	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Chlorite (ppm)	2021	1	8.0	0.55	0.31-0.55	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Fluoride (ppm)	2021	4	7	0.72	0.66-0.72	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Haloacetic Acids [HAA5]-Stage 2 (ppb)	2021	09	NA	16.4	6.4-17.5	No	By-prodet of drinking water disinfection
Nitrate(1) (ppm) [measured as Nitrogen] - Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.	2021	10	10	6.5	0.04-6.5	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
TTHM's [Total Trihalomethanes] (ppb)	2021	80	NA	51.8	17.9-69.0	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Organic Carbon (2) (ppm)	2021	TT	NA	2.4	1.2-2.4	No	Naturally present in the environment
Turbidity (3) (NTU)	2021	TT	NA	0.16	0.01-0.16	No	Soil runoff
Turbidity (Lowest monthly percent of samples meeting limit)	2021	TT	NA	100	NA	No	Soil runoff

Lab water samples were concered for feau and copper analyses if our sample sites throughout th	Hyses Holli salliple	sites thi oughout	the community.				
Lead and Copper (Units of Measure)	Year Sampled	AL	MCLG	90th Percentile	Sites above AL/ Total Sites	Violation	Typical Source
Copper (ppm)	2020	1.3	13	0.022	0/33	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
Lead (ppb)	2020	15	0	2.2	1/33	No	Lead service lines; Corrosion of household plumbing systems, including fittings and fixtures; Erosion of natural deposits
State Regulated Substances							
Substance (Units of Measure)	Year Sampled	MCL [MRDL]	MCLG [MRDLG]	Amount Detected	Range (low-high)	Violation	Typical Source
Sodium (ppm)	2021	NA	NA	14	14-14	No	Erosion nof naturally occuring deposits; Used in water softener regeneration

Secondary Substances							
Substance (Units of Measure)	Year	SMCL	MCLG	Amount Detected	Range (low-high)	Violation	Typical Source
Aluminum	2020	200	NA	13	13-13	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Residual from some surface water treatment processes
Chloride (ppm)	2021	250	NA	32	32-32	No	Runoff/leaching from natural deposits
Sulfate (ppm)	2021	250	NA	28	28-28	No	No Runoff/leaching from natural deposits, Industrial wastes
Total Dissolved Solids [TDS] (ppm)	2021	200	NA	200	200-200	No	Runoff/leaching from natural deposits

Mt. Zion's Regulated Contaminants Detected

Coliform Bacteria						
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest Number of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total Number of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample	0		0	%	Naturally present in the environment

ead and Copper								
	Action Level Goal (3	ALG): The level of a contaminant in the drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health ALGs allow for a margin of saftey.	r below which there is no	9 known or expected 1	risk to healt	h ALGs allow	for a margin of saftey.
Definitions:	Action Level: The c		oncentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow	ers treatment or other re	equirements which a	water syster	m must follow	
Lead and Copper	Date sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th percentile	Number of sites	Units	Violation	Violation Likely source of contamination
								Corrosion of household plumbing
Lead	2021	0	15	0	0	qdd	°Z	systems; Erosion of natural

Water Quality Test Results

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):	The level of a contaminant in the drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG):	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL):	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Level 1 Assessment:	A Level I assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system
Level 2 Assessment:	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total

Definitions:	The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation
NA:	Not applicable
MREM:	Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
PPB:	Micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water
PPM:	Milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water
AVG:	Regulatory complaince with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples
Treatment Technique (TT):	A required process intended to reduce the level of conaminant in drinking water

Regulated Contaminants								
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Violation Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2021	1.4	0.9-1.8	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	mdd	No	Wate additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) *	2021	30	17.7-39	No goal for the total	09	qdd	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2021	91	10.9-137	No goal for the toal	80	qdd	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
lron	11/13/2018	0.101	0-0.101		-	mdd	No	This contaminant is not currenty regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations Table

Lead Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of plumbing materials containing lead and copper.

Iditional treatment to reduce lead contamination. We failed to provide the
required treatment by the requir

Corrective Actions

We have since provided the required treatment and testing to ensure water quality.

Public Notification Rule
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water

(5:::52::2)			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	12/30/2021	1/4/2022	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
Corrective Actions			

We have ensured that proper notifications are sent out in the event of any drinking water problems.

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

We failed to submit our operational evaluation level (OEL) report to our reulator. The report is needed to determine best treatment practices Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type necessary to minimize possible future exceedences of TTHM. 2/10/2022 12/30/2021 FAILURE TO SUBMIT OEL REPORT FOR TTHM Violation Type

Corrective Actions

We have since submitted our OEL report to our regulator, and we are in constant communication with them to ensure the best treatment practices to minimize possible future exceedences of TTHM.

Violation Type

Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated. 12/31/2021 10/1/2021 MCL, LRAA

Corrective Actions

In addition to the quarterly samples required by the EPA, we are now sampling monthly and sending to PDC Laboratoies for analysis. We have also increased the frequency of hydrant flushing to help keep constant circulation.